

**IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

RICHMOND DIVISION

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,)	
EX REL. KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II,)	
in his official capacity as)	
Attorney General of Virginia,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
v.)	
)	Civil Action No. 3:10cv188
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,)	
Secretary of the Department)	
of Health and Human Services,)	
in her official capacity,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO THE SECRETARY’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General of Virginia

CHARLES E. JAMES, JR.
Chief Deputy Attorney General

E. DUNCAN GETCHELL, JR.
Virginia State Bar No. 14156
Solicitor General
dgetchell@oag.state.va.us
Counsel of Record

WESLEY G. RUSSELL, JR.
Virginia State Bar No. 38756
Deputy Attorney General
wrussell@oag.state.va.us

STEPHEN R. MCCULLOUGH
Virginia State Bar No. 41699
Senior Appellate Counsel
smccullough@oag.state.va.us

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

September 23, 2010

*Counsel for the
Commonwealth of Virginia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
IV. THE EXERCISE OF A CLAIMED POWER THAT IS TANTAMOUNT TO A NATIONAL POLICE POWER CANNOT BE SAVED SIMPLY BECAUSE IT IS INTEGRAL TO A LARGER REGULATORY SCHEME	11
A. Congress Has Acted Beyond The Outer Limits Of Its Broad Authority To Regulate Interstate Commerce	11
B. Notwithstanding The Secretary’s Argument To The Contrary, The Mandate And Penalty Are Not “A Valid Exercise Of Congress’s Power Under The Necessary And Proper Clause”	15
C. The Decision To Forgo Insurance Is Not An Activity Substantially Affecting Commerce Within The Meaning Of The Necessary And Proper Clause.....	19
D. The Secretary’s Facial Analysis Is Analytically Unsound	24
V. THE MANDATE AND PENALTY CANNOT BE SUSTAINED UNDER THE TAXING POWER.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adventure Res., Inc. v. Holland</i> , 137 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co. (Child Labor Tax Case)</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	5, 30, 31, 32
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ill. v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933).....	4, 25, 26
<i>Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	9
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	9
<i>In re Chateaguay Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 478 (2nd Cir. 1995)	30, 31
<i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969).....	21
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	1
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>H.B. Rowe Co. v. Trippett</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 2872076 (4th Cir. July 22, 2010).....	9
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	16, 21
<i>Janklow v. Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic</i> , 517 U.S. 1174 (1996).....	10

<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	15
<i>Kinsella v. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960).....	15, 17
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. (1 Otto) 367 (1876).....	24
<i>In re Leckie Smokeless Coal Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925).....	6
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	1, 18
<i>Nebraska v. EPA</i> , 331 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	6, 9
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	3, 10, 14
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	5, 32
<i>RGI, Inc. v. Unified Industries, Inc.</i> , 963 F.2d 658 (4th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	2, 6, 12, 27
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	4
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937).....	29, 30
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	27

<i>United States v. Aiken</i> , 974 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1992)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Bongiorno</i> , 106 F.3d 1027 (1st Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	4, 6, 27, 30
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 176 L. Ed. 2d 878 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Coombs</i> , 37 U.S. 72 (1838).....	15
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	14
<i>United States v. Gould</i> , 568 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 114 F.3d 476 (4th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 109 U.S. 513 (1883).....	24
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 976 F.2d 176 (4th Cir.1992)	29
<i>United States v. Kukafka</i> , 478 F.3d 531 (3d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>United States v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931).....	5, 26, 27, 30
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Olin Corp.</i> , 107 F.3d 1506, (11th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Sage</i> , 92 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1996)	10, 22
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	20
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942).....	15
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	9, 10
<i>West Virginia v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002)	9, 10
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. I, § 7	28
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	24
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	3, 21
U.S. Const., Preamble.....	20

STATUTES

6 U.S.C. § 443(a)(1).....	23
16 U.S.C. § 1441(c)(4).....	23
18 U.S.C. § 228(a)	22
26 U.S.C. § 7806(b)	27
30 U.S.C. § 1257(f).....	23

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 2210(a)	23
42 U.S.C. § 2243(d)(1)	23
42 U.S.C. § 2458c (b)(2)(A)	23
42 U.S.C. § 4001(c)	23
42 U.S.C. § 4012a (a), (b), (c)	23
42 U.S.C. § 9601, <i>et seq.</i> ,.....	23
45 U.S.C. § 358(a)	23
49 U.S.C. § 13906.....	23
PPACA § 1501.....	4, 7, 25
PPACA § 5000A(b)(1)	4, 25
PPACA § 9001.....	4, 25
PPACA § 9004.....	4, 25
PPACA § 9015.....	25
PPACA § 9017.....	4, 25
PPACA § 9701(b)(1)	30
PPACA § 9701(c).....	31
PPACA § 9701(c)(1).....	30
PPACA § 10907.....	4, 25
Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776 (1992).....	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The American Heritage Dictionary
278 (Houghton Mifflin Co., Boston 1981) 2

Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz,
The Subjects of the Constitution,
62 Stan. L. Rev. 1209, 1236 (2010)..... 6, 9, 10

St. George Tucker,
Appendix in 1 William Blackstone,
Commentaries: with Notes of Reference To The Constitution and
Laws of the Federal Government of the United States and
of the Commonwealth of Virginia, 287 (1803) 17
